SRR

I
*62-SBE-070

BEFORE THE STATE boarh OF EQUALI ZATI ON
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the latter of the Appeal of )
JESSIE M. GIRDNIR
Appearances :

For Appellant: Archibald ¥, tull, Jr,,
Attorney at Law

For Respondent: Curl D. Lack, Chief Counse

OPI NLON
This apoeal i S made pursuant to section 18594 of the
Revenue and Taxation Code fromthe agtion of the Franchise
Tax Board on the protest of Jessie M. Grdner to proposed
assessnments of additional personal inconme tax in the amounts
of $1,162.43, $3,756.,45, $5,800.,05 and $6,421.87 for the
years 1951, 1952, 1953 and 1954, respectively,

Appel I ant owned a coin machine business. Operations
wer e conducted in the Watsonville area under the nane of
Happy Jack pusic Co, The business was operated under the
direction of a manager, but appellant was famliar with the
manner in which the manager was operating the business*

~ Happy Jack tusic Co. owned nultiple-odd bingo pinball
machi nes and nusi Cc machines, There were as many as seventeen
musi ¢ machines and up to twenty or thirty pinball machines,
The equi pment was placed in various |ocations such as bars and
restaurants, The proceeds from each machine, after exclusion
of expenses clained by the location owner in connection with
the operation of the machine, were, except as to nusic machines
di vided equal |y between Happy Jack kusic Co. and the |ocation
owner. Happy Jack ¥usic Co, received 60 percent of the nusic
machi ne proceeds,

The gross incone reported in tax returns was the total
of anpunts retained from |ocations, Deductions were taken for
sal aries, depreciation, Phonograph records and other busi ness
expenses, Respondent determned that appellant was rentln?
space in the locations where his machines were placed and that
all the coins deposited in the machines constituted gross incone
to him Respondent al so cisaliowed al |l expenses pursuant to
Rﬁpthon 1&73 9 (now 17297) of the Revenue and Taxation Code

ich read:

~241~

E—



‘ Apneal of Jessie 1, G rdner

In conputing net income, N0 deductions shall be

al lowed to any taxpayer on any of his gross incone
derived fromillegal activities as defined in
Chapters 9, 10 or 10.5 of Title 9 of Part 1 of the
Penal Code of California; nor shalianydeductions
be allowed to any taxpayer on any of his gross

I ncome derived from anP/ other activities which
tend to pronote or to further, or are connected

or associated with, such illegal activities,

The evidence indicates that the operating arrangenents
bet ween appel | ant an¢ each | ocation owner were the same as
those considered by us in Appeal of #Hall, Cal. St, Bd. of Equal,,
Dec, 29, 1958, 2 c2H Cal, Tax Cas, Par. 201-197, 3 P-H State
& Local Tax Serv. Cal, Par. 53145, Cur conclusion in Hall that
the machine owner and each |ocation owner were engaged in a
joint venturein the operation ot these machines is, accord-
Ingly, applicable here,

In Appeal of Advance Automatic Sales Co., Cal, St. Bd.

of Equal,, Oct. 9, .1957 X LCH Cal, Tax Cas. Par. y 2 Pl
State & Local Tax serv, Cal, Par, 13288, we hel d The ownership
or possession of a pinball machine to be illegal under Penal
Code sections 330b, 330.1 and 330.5 i f the machine was pre-

‘ dominantly a game of chance or if cash was paid to players for
unpl ayed free games, and we al so hel d bizgo pinbal |l machi nes
to be predom nantly games ofchance,

From the evidence submtted? it is clear that it was
the general practice to pay cash to players of the pinball
machines for unplayed free ganes, Accordingly, this phase
of the business was illegal, both on the ground of ownership
and possession of bingo pinball machines which were pre-
dom nantly games of chance and on the ground that cash was
paid to wi nning players, Respondent was therefore correct
In applying section 17359.

The same collector collected fromall types of machines
and the same repair man serviced all types of machines. Many
of the locations had both a pinball machine and a nusic machine
fronlkpry Jack Music Co, There was therefore substantial con-
nection between the illegal. operation of multiple-& bingo
pi nbal | machines and the |egal operation of nusic machines and
Eesponcent was correct in disallowing all expenses of the

usi ness,

There were no records of amounts paid to wnning
players on the pinball machines and respondent estinated
t hese unrecorded anmounts as equal to 33-1/3 percent of the



. Appeal of Jessie M., Girdner

total amount deposited in such machines. This estimate was
based on a statement made to respondent% auditor by the
manager of the business at the time of the audit in 1955,

The evidence submitted at the hearing in the form of testimony
from the same manager, together with testimony from two
location owners, is consistent with this 83-1/3 percent
estimate and it must be sustained,

Pursuant to the views expressed in the opinion of the
bﬁardf on file in this proceeding, and good cause appearing
therefor,

IT IS HEREBY ORDER:D , ALLJUUGED AR LECREED, pursuant
to section 18595 of the kevenue and Taxation Code, that the
action of the Franchise Tax Board on the protest of Jessie
M. Girdner to proposed assessments of additional personal
income tax in the amounts of $1,162,43, $3,756,45, $5,800.05
and $6,421.87 for the years 1951, 1952, 1953 and 1954, res-
pectively, be modified In that the gross income is to be

recomputed in accordance with the opinion of the board, In
all other respects the action of the Franchise Tax Board is
‘ sustained,

Done at Pasadena, California, this 27th day of November,
1962, by the State Eoard of Equalization,

George R. Reilly , Chairman
Richard Nevins , Member
Paul R, Leake s Member
John ¥, Lynch s Member

s Member

ATTEST: Dixwelll. Pierce . Secretary



